## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #	*·*A-6						
SUBJE		AGENDA DATE:	NOTE TRANSPORT						
Approval of a Commendation for Brenda McCormick Upon her Retirement from the Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development									
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No.	2016-92						
On motio	n of Supervisor Chiesa , Se	conded by Supervisor _	O'Brien						
and approved by the following vote,									
Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith									
Noes: Su	pervisors: None or Absent: Supervisors: None								
Abstainir	ng: Supervisor: None								
	Approved as recommended								
2)									
3)	_ Approved as amended								
4)	Other:								
MOTION:									

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors		BOARD AGENDA#	:	*A-6		
Urgent ○ Routine ⊙	ness	AGENDA DATE: _	March	1, 2016		
CEO CONCURRENCE:		4/5 Vote Required:	Yes	O No	0	
CUDIFOT						
SUBJECT: Approval of a Commendation for Brenda M	McCormick	Upon her Retirement	from	the Stani	slaus	
Approval of a Commendation for Brenda McCormick Upon her Retirement from the Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development						
•	·	·				
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:						
OTAL REGULARIZATIONS.						
1. Approve a commendation for Brenda		•	from	the Stanis	slaus	
County Department of Planning and Co	ommunity D	evelopment.				
CONTACT PERSON:						
COMMITTED IN MINORITY						

Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board

Phone number: 209-525-4494

WHEREAS, Brenda McCormick announced her retirement after being a valued and respected employee of Stanislaus County for over 25 years; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick began her career with the Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development Department on January 15, 1991, as a part-time Typist Clerk II; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick was promoted to a full time Typist Clerk II, on April 30, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick was promoted to Typist Clerk III on August 1, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick was promoted to Senior Administrative Secretary (the current classification of Confidential Assistant IV) on April 29, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has served in the capacity of Department Head Secretary for three Department Heads for over twenty (20) years; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has provided specialized knowledge and expertise to the agenda management and public hearing processes of the Department; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has served as Commission Clerk for the Stanislaus County Local Agency Formation Commission and Board Clerk for the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency of the Stanislaus County Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has been an integral part of the successful joining of the Building Permits Division to the Planning Department in January, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has successfully mentored and supported the professional development of individuals who have worked with her; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick has served with dedication and professionalism central to the Department's success; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCormick is very much appreciated by her colleagues, employees, friends; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby commend Brenda McCormick upon her retirement for her exceptional service and commitment to Stanislaus County.

Upon motion by Supervisor	, seconded by	/ Supervisor	_, the foregoing
resolution was unanimously	adopted this 1st day	y of March 2016.	